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Maryland School Assessment-Mathematics: Grades 3 through 8 2008 Administration

Year 2006 Grade=3

Scale Score Cum. Cum.

Midpoint Freq Freq Percent Percent
240 95 95 0.16 0.16
250 1 96 0.00 0.16
260 4 100 0.01 0.17
270 10 110 0.02 0.18
280 41 151 0.07 0.25
290 72 223 0.12 0.37
300 * 145 368 0.24 0.61
310 ** 346 714 0.57 1.18
320 * kK 534 1248 0.88 2.07
330 KA KKK 916 2164 1.52 3.58
340 i 1280 3444 2.12 5.70
350 Kok Kk k kKKK * 2048 5492 3.39 9.09
360 HAKKK KKK K KKK 2468 7960 4.09 13.18
370 KAKKKXXKK KKK K KKK I X 3688 11648 6.11 19.29
380 KREFIX KKK I KX KKK * X 3427 15075 5.67 24.96
390 EEE SRS EEEEEEREEEEEREREEREEEEEEEE] 5747 20822 9.52 34.48
400 EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEESES 5315 26137 8.80 43.28
410 EEE R R R R RS EEEEEEEEREEEEEEEESEES 5395 31532 8_93 52.22
420 EEEEE SRS EEEEE SRR EEEREEEEEE T 5367 36899 8.89 61.10
430 EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEREEEEEEEE] 5016 41915 8.31 69.41
440 EEEEE R RS S EEEEEEEEREEEEEEEESEES 5384 47299 8_92 78.33
450 Fokkkkkokkokkokkokkokkokokokk 4014 51313 6.65 84.97
460 KAKKI XK KK KKK KKK * X 3395 54708 5.62 90.59
470 KEKFK XK KKK 1942 56650 3.22 93.81
480 KR KKK KKK 1520 58170 2.52 96.33
490 ki 1120 59290 1.85 98.18
500 ** 355 59645 0.59 98.77
510 * % 316 59961 0.52 99.29
520 * 161 60122 0.27 99.56
530 * 148 60270 0.25 99.80
540 0 60270 0.00 99.80
550 53 60323 0.09 99.89
560 48 60371 0.08 99.97
570 0 60371 0.00 99.97
580 6 60377 0.01 99.98
590 11 60388 0.02 100.00
600 0 60388 0.00 100.00
610 0 60388 0.00 100.00
620 0 60388 0.00 100.00
630 0 60388 0.00 100.00
640 0 60388 0.00 100.00
650 0 60388 0.00 100.00
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Figure B.1 Year 2006 Scale Score Distribution: Grade 3
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Maryland School Assessment-Mathematics: Grades 3 through 8

Year 2008 Grade=3 Form=A

Scale Score

Midpoint
240
250
260
270
280
290
300 *
310 *
320 **
330 *kkk*k
340 * k ok kk k%
350 *khkkkkkkkk*k
360 kkhkkkkhkkkkhkkkhkhkkk*x
370 khkkhkhkhkhkkhkkhkkkkhkkhkkhkhkkkkkx
380 khkkhkkhkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkhkkhkkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkkkx%x
390 EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE SR
400 EEEE R EE RS EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEESEREES]
410 Ahkhkhkhkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkhkhkhhhhkhkhhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhhhhhhhhhkhkhhkkkkx
420 EEEE R SRR EEEEEEEEEEEEREEEEEEEEEEEESEREESE]
430 EEEEEEE RS EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEESESEEEE TS
440 kKhkhkhkhkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkkkx
450 khkkhkkhkkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkkkx
460 EEEE R R R R R R R R R EEEEEEE RS
470 K hkkkkkkkkk
480 khkkkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkkkk
490 *kkkk*k
500 * k%
510
520 **
530
540
550 *
560
570
580
590
600
610
620
630
640
650
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29364

Figure B.2 Year 2008 Scale Score Distribution: Grade 3 Form A

240

2008 Administration

Cum.

Percent
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Maryland School Assessment-Mathematics: Grades 3 through 8 2008 Administration

Grade 3 Form A
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Figure B.3 Cumulative Distribution Functions (CDFs) for the Year 2006 vs. Year 2008 Scale Scores
with the Percent Differences between CDFs: Grade 3 Form A
Grade 3 Form A
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Figure B.4 Cumulative Distribution Functions (CDFs) for the Year 2006 vs. Year 2008 Scale Scores
with the Cumulative Percent Differences between CDFs: Grade 3 Form A
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Maryland School Assessment-Mathematics: Grades 3 through 8 2008 Administration

Year 2008 Grade=3 Form=F

Scale Score Cum. Cum.
Midpoint Freq Freq Percent Percent
240 5 5 0.02 0.02
250 3 8 0.01 0.03
260 8 16 0.03 0.05
270 10 26 0.03 0.09
280 6 32 0.02 0.11
290 8 40 0.03 0.14
300 * 40 80 0.14 0.27
310 * 82 162 0.28 0.55
320 ** 157 319 0.54 1.09
330 *xxx 296 615 1.01 2.10
340 *kkkkx 476 1091 1.63 3.73
350 AKX KKK KKK 764 1855 2.61 6.34
360 XK KKK K KKK KKk kK 1048 2903 3.58 9.92
370 FhREI kX kKK I KKKk hkx 1276 4179 4.36 14.29
380 khkkhkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkkhkkhkkhkkhkkkkkx 1739 5918 5'94 20.23
390 EEEEE SRR EEEEEEEEEEREEEEEEEEESS 2200 8118 7_52 27.75
400 EEEE R EE RS EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEESEREES] 2837 10955 970 3745
410 khkhkhkhkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkkkkxx% 2636 13591 9'01 46.46
420 EEEE R SRR EEEEEEEEEEEEREEEEEEEEEEEESEREESE] 2944 16535 10_06 56.52
430 EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE TR 2239 18774 765 6418
440 khkhkhkhkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkkx 2415 21189 8_26 72_43
450 khkkhkhkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkhkkhkkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkkx*x 2388 23577 8'16 80.60
460 EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE TR 2240 25817 766 8825
470 Kok Kk ok ok ok k ok ok ok 987 26804 3.37 91.63
480 KEK KKK KK KKK 832 27636 2.84 94.47
490 XH KKK KKK 621 28257 2.12 96.60
500 XKk KKK 468 28725 1.60 98.20
510 ) 297 29022 1.02 99.21
520 0 29022 0.00 99.21
530 ** 153 29175 0.52 99.73
540 0 29175 0.00 99.73
550 0 29175 0.00 99.73
560 * 65 29240 0.22 99.96
570 0 29240 0.00 99.96
580 0 29240 0.00 99.96
590 13 29253 0.04 100.00
600 0 29253 0.00 100.00
610 0 29253 0.00 100.00
620 0 29253 0.00 100.00
630 0 29253 0.00 100.00
640 0 29253 0.00 100.00
650 0 29253 0.00 100.00
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Figure B.5 Year 2008 Scale Score Distribution: Grade 3 Form F
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Maryland School Assessment-Mathematics: Grades 3 through 8

Cumulative Percent

Cumulative Percent

Grade 3 Form F

2008 Administration
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Figure B.6 Cumulative Distribution Functions (CDFs) for the Year 2006 vs. Year 2008 Scale Scores

with the Percent Differences between CDFs: Grade 3 Form F
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Figure B.7 Cumulative Distribution Functions (CDFs) for the Year 2006 vs. Year 2008 Scale Scores

with the Cumulative Percent Differences between CDFs: Grade 3
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Maryland School Assessment-Mathematics: Grades 3 through 8 2008 Administration

Year 2006 Grade=4

Scale Score Cum. Cum.
Midpoint Freq Freq Percent Percent
240 91 91 0.15 0.15
250 3 94 0.00 0.15
260 0 94 0.00 0.15
270 6 100 0.01 0.16
280 14 114 0.02 0.18
290 13 127 0.02 0.21
300 48 175 0.08 0.28
310 * 107 282 0.17 0.46
320 ** 372 654 0.60 1.06
330 *ok ok 772 1426 1.25 2.31
340 ok ks ok x 1174 2600 1.90 4.21
350 hok Kk kK ok k ok 2280 4880 3.69 7.90
360 ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ko ok k% 2953 7833 4.78 12.68
370 KKK KKK KKK K KKK KKKk 3412 11245 5.52 18.20
380 ok ok kK ko kK ok 4058 15303 6.57 24.77
390 EEEEE SR SRR EEEEEEEEEEE SRS 4779 20082 7.73 32.50
400 LR E R R R R EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE] 5250 25332 850 4100
410 khkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkkhkkhkhkkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhhkkxkx 5866 31198 9_49 50.49
420 khkkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkhkhkkhkkhkhkhkhkhhkhkhhhkhkhkhxx 6417 37615 10_39 60.88
430 EEEEEE R EE R EEEEEEEEREEEEEE RS S 5633 43248 912 7000
440 khkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkhkkhkhkhkhkhkhhkkx 5088 48336 8_24 78.23
450 Kok KKk Kk Kk kK ok k ok 3460 51796 5.60 83.83
460 Fokk ok k ok ok ok ko kK ok k ok 3329 55125 5.39 89.22
470 ek ok ke ok ok ke ok ok ok ok ok ok 2812 57937 4.55 93.77
480 *ok Kk kK k% 1618 59555 2.62 96.39
490 *ok ok k ok 1293 60848 2.09 98.48
500 * 246 61094 0.40 98.88
510 ** 409 61503 0.66 99.54
520 * 202 61705 0.33 99.87
530 0 61705 0.00 99.87
540 0 61705 0.00 99.87
550 68 61773 0.11 99.98
560 0 61773 0.00 99.98
570 12 61785 0.02 100.00
580 0 61785 0.00 100.00
590 0 61785 0.00 100.00
600 0 61785 0.00 100.00
610 0 61785 0.00 100.00
620 0 61785 0.00 100.00
630 0 61785 0.00 100.00
640 0 61785 0.00 100.00
650 0 61785 0.00 100.00
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| | [ | | [
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Figure B.8 Year 2006 Scale Score Distribution: Grade 4
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Maryland School Assessment-Mathematics: Grades 3 through 8

Year 2008 Grade=4 Form=A

Scale Score

Midpoint
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Figure B.9 Year 2008 Scale Score Distribution: Grade 4 Form A
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Maryland School Assessment-Mathematics: Grades 3 through 8 2008 Administration

Grade 4 Form A

100.0% 100.0%
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Figure B.10 Cumulative Distribution Functions (CDFs) for the Year 2006 vs. Year 2008 Scale
Scores with the Percent Differences between CDFs: Grade 4 Form A
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Figure B.11 Cumulative Distribution Functions (CDFs) for the Year 2006 vs. Year 2008 Scale
Scores with the Cumulative Percent Differences between CDFs: Grade 4 Form A
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Maryland School Assessment-Mathematics: Grades 3 through 8 2008 Administration

Year 2008 Grade=4 Form=F

Scale Score Cum. Cum.
Midpoint Freq Freq Percent Percent
240 7 7 0.02 0.02
250 0 7 0.00 0.02
260 7 14 0.02 0.05
270 5 19 0.02 0.06
280 2 21 0.01 0.07
290 4 25 0.01 0.08
300 14 39 0.05 0.13
310 28 67 0.09 0.22
320 * % 125 192 0.42 0.64
330 i 223 415 0.74 1.39
340 *okok 328 743 1.10 2.48
350 ok ok sk k ok k ok 651 1394 2.17 4.66
360 ok ok ke ok ok ok ok 887 2281 2.96 7.62
370 Fokok ks ke ok ok ok ok ok ke ok ok 1131 3412 3.78 11.40
380 khkhkhkhkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkkkkx 1907 5319 6_37 17.77
390 khkkhkhkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkkkkx 1852 7171 6_19 23.96
400 EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEREREEEEEEEEEE] 2307 9478 7.71 31.66
410 EE R R R R R R R EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE S5 2766 12244 9_24 40.90
420 khkhkhkhkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhxhkhkkxhkkxkx*k 3122 15366 10_43 51.33
430 RS EE SRR SR EEEEEEEEEEEEREEEEEEEEESES] 2783 18149 9.30 60.63
440 EEEE R E R R R R EEEEEEEEEEEEEEES 1893 20042 632 6696
450 EEE R R R R R EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE S 3069 23111 10_25 77.21
460 EEEEE SRR EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEES] 2047 25158 6.84 84.05
470 KKK KKK KKK KKKk 990 26148 3.31 87.36
480 ek ok ok ek ok ok ok ok ok ok 952 27100 3.18 90.54
490 Kok ok ok Kk Kk ok 860 27960 2.87 93.41
500 ok ok ke ok ok ok ok 782 28742 2.61 96.02
510 ok ok ok sk k% 559 29301 1.87 97.89
520 0 29301 0.00 97.89
530 xok ok 397 29698 1.33 99.21
540 0 29698 0.00 99.21
550 0 29698 0.00 99.21
560 i 189 29887 0.63 99.85
570 0 29887 0.00 99.85
580 * 46 29933 0.15 100.00
590 0 29933 0.00 100.00
600 0 29933 0.00 100.00
610 0 29933 0.00 100.00
620 0 29933 0.00 100.00
630 0 29933 0.00 100.00
640 0 29933 0.00 100.00
650 0 29933 0.00 100.00

600 1200 1800 2400 3000

Frequency

Figure B.12 Year 2008 Scale Score Distribution: Grade 4 Form F
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Maryland School Assessment-Mathematics: Grades 3 through 8 2008 Administration

Grade 4 Form F
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Figure B.13 Cumulative Distribution Functions (CDFs) for the Year 2006 vs. Year 2008 Scale
Scores with the Percent Differences between CDFs: Grade 4 Form F
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Figure B.14 Cumulative Distribution Functions (CDFs) for the Year 2006 vs. Year 2008 Scale Scores
with the Cumulative Percent Differences between CDFs: Grade 4 Form F
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Maryland School Assessment-Mathematics: Grades 3 through 8 2008 Administration

Year 2006 Grade=5

Scale Score Cum. Cum.
Midpoint Freq Freq Percent Percent
240 78 78 0.12 0.12
250 3 81 0.00 0.13
260 2 83 0.00 0.13
270 2 85 0.00 0.13
280 4 89 0.01 0.14
290 2 91 0.00 0.14
300 19 110 0.03 0.17
310 38 148 0.06 0.23
320 94 242 0.15 0.38
330 ** 339 581 0.53 0.92
340 ok ok 720 1301 1.13 2.05
350 ok sk ok ok 1168 2469 1.84 3.89
360 ok ke ok ok ok ok ok 2214 4683 3.49 7.38
370 kkhkkkkkkhkhkkkhkhkkhkkhkkkhkhkkkxk 3926 8609 619 1356
380 ek ok ok ke ok ok ok ok ok ok ke ke ke k ok ok ok ok 3956 12565 6.23 19.80
390 khkhkAkKAkKAkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkkhkkhkhkhkhkhkhkhhhhkxkx 5734 18299 9_03 28'83
400 EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE] 5089 23388 8.02 36_85
410 khkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkkhkkhkkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkk 7170 30558 11_30 48_14
420 AhkhkKAkAkKAkhAkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkkhkkhkkhkhkhkhkhkhkhhhhhxkx 6063 36621 9_55 57'70
430 EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEESEEESEESES 6337 42958 9.98 67_68
440 kkhkkkhkkkhkhkkkhkhkkhkhkkkhkhkkhkkkkx*% 4657 47615 734 7502
450 khkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkkhkkhkkkkkkkkk 4491 52106 7_08 82_09
460 Kok ok kok ok ok ok ko kK ok ok ok 3410 55516 5.37 87.46
470 Fokdk ok kok ok ok ok ko ok ok k ok 3366 58882 5.30 92.77
480 ok ok sk ok 1493 60375 2.35 95.12
490 kok ok k k k ok 1749 62124 2.76 97.87
500 i 595 62719 0.94 98.81
510 ** 404 63123 0.64 99.45
520 * 229 63352 0.36 99.81
530 0 63352 0.00 99.81
540 96 63448 0.15 99.96
550 0 63448 0.00 99.96
560 20 63468 0.03 99.99
570 0 63468 0.00 99.99
580 0 63468 0.00 99.99
590 5 63473 0.01 100.00
600 0 63473 0.00 100.00
610 0 63473 0.00 100.00
620 0 63473 0.00 100.00
630 0 63473 0.00 100.00
640 0 63473 0.00 100.00
650 0 63473 0.00 100.00
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| | [ | | [ [
1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 7000

Frequency

Figure B.15 Year 2006 Scale Score Distribution: Grade 5

250



Maryland School Assessment-Mathematics: Grades 3 through 8 2008 Administration

251



Maryland School Assessment-Mathematics: Grades 3 through 8 2008 Administration

Year 2008 Grade=5 Form=A

Scale Score Cum. Cum.
Midpoint Freq Freq Percent Percent
240 1 1 0.00 0.00
250 3 4 0.01 0.01
260 0 4 0.00 0.01
270 8 12 0.03 0.04
280 13 25 0.04 0.08
290 13 38 0.04 0.12
300 9 47 0.03 0.15
310 14 61 0.05 0.20
320 36 97 0.12 0.32
330 * 57 154 0.19 0.50
340 *oxk 208 362 0.68 1.19
350 ok ok ok ok 380 742 1.24 2.43
360 Fokok ok ok k ok k ok ok 803 1545 2.63 5.06
370 Fokok ks ke ok ok ok ok ok ke ok ok 1131 2676 3.70 8.76
380 khkhkhkhkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhhkkkx 1926 4602 6_31 15_07
390 khkkkkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhhkhkhkhkhkhkkx 1931 6533 6_32 21'39
400 EEEE R SRS EEEEEEEEEEEEREEEEEEEEEESEREES] 2830 9363 9.27 30_66
410 EEE R R R R R R R EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE RS 2540 11903 8_32 38_98
420 Ahkhkhkhkhkkhkkhkkhkhkkhkkhkkhkhkhhhhhkhhkhhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhhhhhhhhhkhhhkkkk 3450 15353 11_30 50'28
430 EEEE R SRR EEEEEEEEEEEEREEEEEEEEEEEESEREESES 2943 18296 9.64 59_91
440 EEEEEEEEE R EEEEEEEEREREEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEREEE S 3162 21458 1035 7027
450 khkhkhkhkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhhhkkx 2315 23773 7_58 77_85
460 EEEE R SRR EEEEEEEEEEREEEEEEEEESS 2211 25984 7.24 85_09
470 KKK KKK Kk Kk Kk ko ke ok ke ok 1399 27383 4.58 89.67
480 eokok ok sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ok k ok 1272 28655 4.17 93.84
490 ok ok ok kK ok ok ok 967 29622 3.17 97.00
500 xok ok 354 29976 1.16 98.16
510 *okk 255 30231 0.84 99.00
520 * % 169 30400 0.55 99.55
530 0 30400 0.00 99.55
540 * 93 30493 0.30 99.86
550 0 30493 0.00 99.86
560 33 30526 0.11 99.96
570 0 30526 0.00 99.96
580 0 30526 0.00 99.96
590 11 30537 0.04 100.00
600 0 30537 0.00 100.00
610 0 30537 0.00 100.00
620 0 30537 0.00 100.00
630 0 30537 0.00 100.00
640 0 30537 0.00 100.00
650 0 30537 0.00 100.00

600 1200 1800 2400 3000

Frequency

Figure B.16 Year 2008 Scale Score Distribution: Grade 5 Form A
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Grade 5 Form A
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Figure B.17 Cumulative Distribution Functions (CDFs) for the Year 2006 vs. Year 2008 Scale Scores
with the Percent Differences between CDFs: Grade 5 Form A
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Figure B.18 Cumulative Distribution Functions (CDFs) for the Year 2006 vs. Year 2008 Scale Scores
with the Cumulative Percent Differences between CDFs: Grade 5 Form A
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Year 2008 Grade=5 Form=F

Scale Score Cum. Cum.
Midpoint Freq Freq Percent Percent
240 8 8 0.03 0.03
250 0 8 0.00 0.03
260 0 8 0.00 0.03
270 0 8 0.00 0.03
280 3 11 0.01 0.04
290 4 15 0.01 0.05
300 5 20 0.02 0.07
310 11 31 0.04 0.10
320 26 57 0.09 0.19
330 * 64 121 0.21 0.40
340 *oxk 193 314 0.64 1.04
350 ok ok ok ok 402 716 1.33 2.36
360 ok ok ke ok ok ok ok 752 1468 2.48 4.85
370 Fokok ks ke ok ok ok ok ok ke ok ok 1148 2616 3.79 8.64
380 khkhkhkhkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkkkhkhkhkhkhkkkx 1497 4113 4_94 13_58
390 khkkhkhkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkhkhkkhkkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkkx*x 2367 6480 7'81 21.39
400 EEEE SRR SR EEEEEEEEEEREEEEEEEE RS 2252 8732 7_44 28.83
410 EEEE R R R EEEEEEREEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE 3057 11789 10_09 38_92
420 khkkhkhkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhxkhkkkx%x% 2705 14494 8'93 47.85
430 RS EE SRR SR EEEEEEEEEEEEREEEEEEEEESES] 2772 17266 9_15 57.00
440 EEEE R E R R EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEESEEREEEES 2926 20192 966 6666
450 Ahkhkhkhkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhhkhkx 2257 22449 7_45 74_12
460 EEEE R SRR SR EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE RS 2235 24684 7_38 81.49
470 EE R R R R R R R R EEEEEEEEEEEEEEES] 2206 26890 728 8878
480 ek ok ok sk ok ok ok ok ok ok sk ok ok k ok 1340 28230 4.42 93.20
490 i 583 28813 1.92 95.13
500 ok ok ok ok ok k 498 29311 1.64 96.77
510 ook ok sk ok ok ok ok 691 30002 2.28 99.05
520 0 30002 0.00 99.05
530 ** 165 30167 0.54 99.60
540 * 92 30259 0.30 99.90
550 0 30259 0.00 99.90
560 0 30259 0.00 99.90
570 25 30284 0.08 99.98
580 0 30284 0.00 99.98
590 5 30289 0.02 100.00
600 0 30289 0.00 100.00
610 0 30289 0.00 100.00
620 0 30289 0.00 100.00
630 0 30289 0.00 100.00
640 0 30289 0.00 100.00
650 0 30289 0.00 100.00

600 1200 1800 2400 3000

Frequency

Figure B.19 Year 2008 Scale Score Distribution: Grade 5 Form F
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Grade 5 Form F
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Figure B.20 Cumulative Distribution Functions (CDFs) for the Year 2006 vs. Year 2008 Scale Scores
with the Percent Differences between CDFs: Grade 5 Form F
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Figure B.21 Cumulative Distribution Functions (CDFs) for the Year 2006 vs. Year 2008 Scale Scores
with the Cumulative Percent Differences between CDFs: Grade 5 Form F
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Year 2006 Grade=6

Scale Score Cum. Cum.
Midpoint Freq Freq Percent Percent
240 *x 304 304 0.47 0.47
250 0 304 0.00 0.47
260 16 320 0.02 0.49
270 0 320 0.00 0.49
280 6 326 0.01 0.50
290 11 337 0.02 0.52
300 34 371 0.05 0.57
310 23 394 0.04 0.61
320 * 138 532 0.21 0.82
330 ** 307 839 0.47 1.30
340 *okokokox 1012 1851 1.56 2.86
350 ko kK ok k ko 1915 3766 2.96 5.82
360 Kok ok k ok ok ok ko kK ok ok ok 3410 7176 5.27 11.08
370 ek ok ok ke ok ok ok ok ok ke ke ok ok ok ok ok ok ok 3945 11121 6.09 17.18
380 khkkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkkhkkkkkk 4214 15335 6_51 23'68
390 EEEE RS EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEESEES 5929 21264 9.16 32_84
400 EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEES 6471 27735 999 4283
410 AhkhkhkhkAkhkhkhkhkhkhkkhkkhkkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkkxkx 6329 34064 9_77 52_61
420 ER R R R R R R T S S R S S R R R 7130 41194 11_01 63'62
430 EEEE R EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE SRS 5711 46905 882 7244
440 khkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkkhkkhkkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkkkx 5036 51941 7_78 80_22
450 khkhkKAkAkkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkkhkkhkkhkhkkhkxkx 4587 56528 7_08 87'30
460 ok ke ok ok ok ok ok ko k k% 3173 59701 4.90 92.20
470 FohKK KKK KKK KKK 2510 62211 3.88 96.08
480 *ok Kk 829 63040 1.28 97.36
490 ko k ok 1147 64187 1.77 99.13
500 ** 321 64508 0.50 99.63
510 * 152 64660 0.23 99.86
520 29 64689 0.04 99.91
530 42 64731 0.06 99.97
540 0 64731 0.00 99.97
550 8 64739 0.01 99.98
560 10 64749 0.02 100.00
570 0 64749 0.00 100.00
580 1 64750 0.00 100.00
590 0 64750 0.00 100.00
600 0 64750 0.00 100.00
610 0 64750 0.00 100.00
620 0 64750 0.00 100.00
630 0 64750 0.00 100.00
640 0 64750 0.00 100.00
650 0 64750 0.00 100.00

| | | | | | |
| | [ [ | [ [
1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 7000

Frequency

Figure B.22 Year 2006 Scale Score Distribution: Grade 6
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Year 2008 Grade=6 Form=A

Scale Score Cum. Cum.
Midpoint Freq Freq Percent Percent
240 1 1 0.00 0.00
250 0 1 0.00 0.00
260 4 5 0.01 0.02
270 0 5 0.00 0.02
280 5 10 0.02 0.03
290 0 10 0.00 0.03
300 2 12 0.01 0.04
310 17 29 0.05 0.09
320 16 45 0.05 0.14
330 * 48 93 0.15 0.30
340 ** 176 269 0.57 0.87
350 *ok ok kK k 454 723 1.46 2.33
360 ok ok ke ke ke ok ok ok ok ok ok 1028 1751 3.31 5.64
370 kkhkkkkhkhkkkhkhkkhkhkkkhkhkkkhkkkkx%x 1463 3214 471 1035
380 kKhkhkhkhkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkhkhkhkdkhkhhkkkkx 1724 4938 5_55 15_90
390 IR EE SRR EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEESS] 2522 7460 8_12 24.02
400 EEEE R R R R R EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEESE] 2733 10193 880 3282
410 EEEE R R R EEEEEEEEREEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE LS 2947 13140 9_49 42_31
420 khkkhkhkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkhkhkhkhkkhhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhxhxhkkxkkxkkx*% 2995 16135 9'64 51.95
430 EEEE R SRR EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEESSE] 2516 18651 8_10 60.05
440 EREE R R R R R R R EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE S 2669 21320 8_59 68_64
450 khkkhkhkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkhkhkkhkhkkhkhhkhkhkhkhkhkkkkkkx 2262 23582 7'28 75.92
460 EEEEE SRR SR EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEESEE] 2237 25819 7_20 83.13
470 kkhkkkkhkhkkkhkhkkhkkhkkkhkhkhkkhkhxkkxk 1609 27428 518 8831
480 ek ok ok ek k ok ok ok ok ke ok ok ok ok ok o 1458 28886 4.69 93.00
490 Fok ok ok ok ok ok k 685 29571 2.21 95.21
500 Fokokdkok ok ok x 570 30141 1.84 97.04
510 ok ok ok sk ok 466 30607 1.50 98.54
520 *ok kK 312 30919 1.00 99.55
530 0 30919 0.00 99.55
540 * 110 31029 0.35 99.90
550 0 31029 0.00 99.90
560 31 31060 0.10 100.00
570 0 31060 0.00 100.00
580 0 31060 0.00 100.00
590 0 31060 0.00 100.00
600 0 31060 0.00 100.00
610 0 31060 0.00 100.00
620 0 31060 0.00 100.00
630 0 31060 0.00 100.00
640 0 31060 0.00 100.00
650 0 31060 0.00 100.00

600 1200 1800 2400 3000

Frequency

Figure B.23 Year 2008 Scale Score Distribution: Grade 6 Form A
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Grade 6 Form A
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Figure C.24 Cumulative Distribution Functions (CDFs) for the Year 2006 vs. Year 2008 Scale Scores
with the Percent Differences between CDFs: Grade 6 Form A
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Figure B.25 Cumulative Distribution Functions (CDFs) for the Year 2006 vs. Year 2008 Scale Scores
with the Cumulative Percent Differences between CDFs: Grade 6 Form A
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Year 2008 Grade=6 Form=F

Scale Score Cum. Cum.
Midpoint Freq Freq Percent Percent
240 2 2 0.01 0.01
250 0 2 0.00 0.01
260 2 4 0.01 0.01
270 0 4 0.00 0.01
280 2 6 0.01 0.02
290 1 7 0.00 0.02
300 6 13 0.02 0.04
310 7 20 0.02 0.07
320 25 45 0.08 0.15
330 * 57 102 0.19 0.34
340 i 207 309 0.68 1.02
350 x ok k 401 710 1.32 2.34
360 Fok ok k ok ok ok k 642 1352 2.12 4.46
370 il 1189 2541 3.93 8.39
380 EE R RS SRR SRR EEEEEEEEEEEE SRS 2043 4584 6.74 15.13
390 EEEE SRR S EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE] 1850 6434 611 2124
400 EEEEEE R SRR EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEES 2684 9118 8.86 30.10
410 EEEEE R R EE SRR EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEESE RS E RS 2907 12025 9.60 39.70
420 EEE R R R R R EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEES] 2400 14425 7.92 47.62
430 EEE RS SRS SRR E SRS S SRR SRR SRR EEEEEEEEEEEEE RS 3244 17669 10.71 58.33
440 EEE SR ERE SRR EEEEEEEEEEEEEE RS 2101 19770 694 6526
450 EEEEEE RS EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEESE] 3004 22774 9.92 75.18
460 khkkkkhkkhkkhkhkkhkhkhkhkhkkhkkkhkkkkkx 1605 24379 5.30 80.48
470 EEEE S SR RS SRR SRS EEEEEREEEESEEEEEE] 2370 26749 7.82 88.30
480 KKK Kk KKk 812 27561 2.68 90.98
490 HEKI KKK KKKk K kKKK 1392 28953 4.60 95.58
500 *okkkk kk 526 29479 1.74 97.32
510 Kok KKk 407 29886 1.34 98.66
520 x kKK 268 30154 0.88 99.54
530 0 30154 0.00 99.54
540 0 30154 0.00 99.54
550 * 109 30263 0.36 99.90
560 0 30263 0.00 99.90
570 29 30292 0.10 100.00
580 0 30292 0.00 100.00
590 0 30292 0.00 100.00
600 0 30292 0.00 100.00
610 0 30292 0.00 100.00
620 0 30292 0.00 100.00
630 0 30292 0.00 100.00
640 0 30292 0.00 100.00
650 0 30292 0.00 100.00
| | | | |

I | | I
600 1200 1800 2400 3000

Frequency

Figure B.26 Year 2008 Scale Score Distribution: Grade 6 Form F
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Grade 6 Form F
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Figure C.27 Cumulative Distribution Functions (CDFs) for the Year 2006 vs. Year 2008 Scale Scores
with the Percent Differences between CDFs: Grade 6 Form F
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Figure B.28 Cumulative Distribution Functions (CDFs) for the Year 2006 vs. Year 2008 Scale Scores
with the Cumulative Percent Differences between CDFs: Grade 6 Form F
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Figure B.29 Year 2006 Scale Score Distribution: Grade 7
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2008 Administration

Cum. Cum.
Freq Percent Percent
0 0.00 0.00

259 0.39 0.39
444 0.28 0.67
467 0.03 0.71
479 0.02 0.73
507 0.04 0.77
532 0.04 0.81
593 0.09 0.90
839 0.37 1.27
1248 0.62 1.90
2554 1.98 3.88
5319 4.20 8.08
9298 6.04 14.12
14414 7.77 21.90
20232 8.84 30.73
26123 8.95 39.68
31826 8.66 48.35
37586 8.75 57.10
43192 8.52 65.61
47680 6.82 72.43
52532 7.37 79.80
56526 6.07 85.87
59728 4.86 90.73
62100 3.60 94.34
63765 2.583 96.86
64773 1.53 98.40
65209 0.66 99.06
65536 0.50 99.55
65710 0.26 99.82
65792 0.12 99.94
65792 0.00 99.94
65813 0.03 99.98
65823 0.02 99.99
65828 0.01 100.00
65829 0.00 100.00
65829 0.00 100.00
65829 0.00 100.00
65829 0.00 100.00
65829 0.00 100.00
65829 0.00 100.00
65829 0.00 100.00
65829 0.00 100.00
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Year 2008 Grade=7 Form=A

Scale Score Cum. Cum.
Midpoint Freq Freq Percent Percent
240 4 4 0.01 0.01
250 0 4 0.00 0.01
260 0 4 0.00 0.01
270 8 12 0.03 0.04
280 0 12 0.00 0.04
290 15 27 0.05 0.08
300 14 41 0.04 0.13
310 36 77 0.11 0.24
320 * 66 143 0.21 0.45
330 i 210 353 0.66 1.11
340 ok ok k% 417 770 1.31 2.42
350 ek ok ok sk ok ok ok ok ok ok 1006 1776 3.16 5.58
360 Fokok ok ok ok ok ok ok ke k ok ok ok 1278 3054 4.02 9.60
370 EEEE R R R R R EEEEEEEEEEEEEEES 1896 4950 596 1556
380 khkhkhkhkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhhkhkhkhkkxxk 2651 7601 8_34 23.90
390 khkkhkkhkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkkk*x 2293 9894 7_21 31.11
400 EEEE R SRR EEEEEEEEEEEEREEEREEEEEEEESEREESE] 2960 12854 9.31 40.42
410 EEEE R R R EEEEEEREEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE 3087 15941 9_71 50.12
420 khkhkhkhkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhxhkhkkxhkkxkx*k 3145 19086 9_89 60.01
430 EEEEEEE SRR SRR EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE] 2432 21518 7.65 67.66
440 EEE R R R R R R EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE] 2301 23819 723 7489
450 Ahkhkhkhkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhhkhkx 2264 26083 7_12 82.01
460 EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEESE] 1625 27708 5.11 87.12
470 kkhkkkkhkhkkkhkhkkhkhkkkhkhkhkkhkhxkkxk 1597 29305 502 9214
480 ek ok ok sk k ok ok ok ok 911 30216 2.86 95.01
490 Kok ok ko kk 738 30954 2.32 97.33
500 *ok ok 314 31268 0.99 98.31
510 *okk 210 31478 0.66 98.97
520 * % 155 31633 0.49 99.46
530 * 109 31742 0.34 99. 81
540 0 31742 0.00 99. 81
550 * 45 31787 0.14 99.95
560 0 31787 0.00 99.95
570 0 31787 0.00 99.95
580 14 31801 0.04 99.99
590 0 31801 0.00 99.99
600 3 31804 0.01 100.00
610 0 31804 0.00 100.00
620 0 31804 0.00 100.00
630 0 31804 0.00 100.00
640 0 31804 0.00 100.00
650 0 31804 0.00 100.00

600 1200 1800 2400 3000

Frequency

Figure B.30 Year 2008 Scale Score Distribution: Grade 7 Form A
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Cumulative Percent

Cumulative Percent
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Figure B.31 Cumulative Distribution Functions (CDFs) for the Year 2006 vs. Year 2008 Scale Scores
with the Percent Differences between CDFs: Grade 7 Form A
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Figure B.32 Cumulative Distribution Functions (CDFs) for the Year 2006 vs. Year 2008 Scale Scores
with the Cumulative Percent Differences between CDFs: Grade 7 Form A
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Year 2008 Grade=7 Form=F

Scale Score Cum. Cum.
Midpoint Freq Freq Percent Percent
240 0 0 0.00 0.00
250 10 10 0.03 0.03
260 0 10 0.00 0.03
270 4 14 0.01 0.05
280 0 14 0.00 0.05
290 8 22 0.03 0.07
300 15 37 0.05 0.12
310 18 55 0.06 0.18
320 * % 115 170 0.37 0.55
330 *ok ok 276 446 0.89 1.44
340 ok ok ok 410 856 1.32 2.76
350 Kok ok ok Kk ok ke k k 1147 2003 3.69 6.45
360 ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ek ok ok ok 1367 3370 4.40 10.85
370 kkhkkkkhkhkkkhkhkkhkhkkkhkhkhkkhxkkxk 1560 4930 502 1588
380 khkhkhkhkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkkkx 2213 7143 7_13 23.01
390 khkkhkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkhkhkkhkkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkkkx%x 2512 9655 8_09 31.10
400 EEE R R R R R R R R EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEESS 2181 11836 702 3812
410 R R R R R R EEEEEEREEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE &S] 2860 14696 9_21 47.33
420 khkhkkhkkhkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkhkhkhhkhhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhhhkkxkhxkx*k 3132 17828 10_09 57.42
430 EEEE R SRR EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEESS] 2565 20393 8.26 65.68
440 EEEE R R R R R EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEESS] 2553 22946 822 7390
450 khkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkkx 2021 24967 6_51 80.41
460 EEEEEEREEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEES] 2039 27006 6.57 86.98
470 XK K KKK KK kK Kk ke kK ke ok 1360 28366 4.38 91.36
480 ek ok sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok 1156 29522 3.72 95.09
490 xok ok k% 484 30006 1.56 96.64
500 ok ok ok 372 30378 1.20 97.84
510 okok ok 309 30687 1.00 98.84
520 e 197 30884 0.63 99.47
530 * 110 30994 0.35 99.83
540 0 30994 0.00 99.83
550 * 46 31040 0.15 99.97
560 0 31040 0.00 99.97
570 0 31040 0.00 99.97
580 8 31048 0.03 100.00
590 0 31048 0.00 100.00
600 0 31048 0.00 100.00
610 0 31048 0.00 100.00
620 0 31048 0.00 100.00
630 0 31048 0.00 100.00
640 0 31048 0.00 100.00
650 0 31048 0.00 100.00
| I | I |
600 1200 1800 2400 3000
Frequency

Figure B.33 Year 2008 Scale Score Distribution: Grade 7 Form F
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Grade 7 Form F
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Figure B.34 Cumulative Distribution Functions (CDFs) for the Year 2006 vs. Year 2008 Scale Scores
with the Percent Differences between CDFs: Grade 7 Form F
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Figure B.35 Cumulative Distribution Functions (CDFs) for the Year 2006 vs. Year 2008 Scale Scores
with the Cumulative Percent Differences between CDFs: Grade 7 Form F
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Year 2006 Grade=8

Scale Score Cum. Cum.
Midpoint Freq Freq Percent Percent
240 0 0 0.00 0.00
250 0 0 0.00 0.00
260 ** 452 452 0.67 0.67
270 0 452 0.00 0.67
280 22 474 0.03 0.70
290 0 474 0.00 0.70
300 23 497 0.03 0.73
310 51 548 0.08 0.81
320 59 607 0.09 0.90
330 * 148 755 0.22 1.11
340 * % 391 1146 0.58 1.69
350 * KKKk 896 2042 1.32 3.01
360 KEKKIK K KKK * I K 2619 4661 3.87 6.88
370 EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEESE] 4472 9133 6.60 13_48
380 LRSS S S S SRR RS SR EEEEEEEEEEEEEESS 6082 15215 8_98 22_46
390 IR RS RS EEEEEEEEE SRR EREEREREEEE RS T 6178 21393 9.12 31.58
400 IR R R R R R RS EEEEEEE R EEEEE R R R EREEEREEER] 7593 28986 11.21 42_79
410 IR R R RS S S SRR RS RS R EEEEEEEEEEEEE 6977 35963 10_30 53_09
420 LRSS R SRS EEEEEEE SRR SRS EEEE R R EREEREEEES 6905 42868 10.19 63.28
430 EEE SR SRS EREEEEEEEEREREEEEE] 5028 47896 7.42 70'71
440 EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEESE] 4862 52758 7.18 77_88
450 Fokkkkkkkkkkkokkokkkxk 3710 56468 5.48 83.36
460 KAKKKK KK KA KKK KK 3275 59743 4.83 88.19
470 KAKKKK KK KK I KX KK 3027 62770 4.47 92.66
480 KEKK KKK KKK 2064 64834 3.05 95.71
490 *okkkkx 1130 65964 1.67 97.38
500 KE KKK 935 66899 1.38 98.76
510 ** 327 67226 0.48 99.24
520 * 232 67458 0.34 99.58
530 * 166 67624 0.25 99.83
540 35 67659 0.05 99.88
550 39 67698 0.06 99.94
560 18 67716 0.03 99.96
570 16 67732 0.02 99.99
580 4 67736 0.01 99.99
590 0 67736 0.00 99.99
600 4 67740 0.01 100.00
610 0 67740 0.00 100.00
620 0 67740 0.00 100.00
630 0 67740 0.00 100.00
640 0 67740 0.00 100.00
650 0 67740 0.00 100.00

1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 7000

Frequency

Figure B.36 Year 2006 Scale Score Distribution: Grade 8
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Year 2008 Grade=8 Form=A

Scale Score Cum. Cum.
Midpoint Freq Freq Percent Percent
240 0 0 0.00 0.00
250 0 0 0.00 0.00
260 0 0 0.00 0.00
270 5 5 0.02 0.02
280 0 5 0.00 0.02
290 9 14 0.03 0.04
300 0 14 0.00 0.04
310 16 30 0.05 0.09
320 25 55 0.08 0.17
330 37 92 0.11 0.28
340 *x 144 236 0.45 0.73
350 bl 387 623 1.20 1.93
360 HEKFIK KKK KKK KKK 1149 1772 3.56 5.48
370 IR EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEES 1712 3484 5.30 10.78
380 R R R RS S EEEEEEEEEERE SRR R R R EEEEEE RS 2622 6106 8_11 18.89
390 EEEEE SR SRS RS EEEEEEEEEEEEEREEEERERSEE] 2614 8720 8.09 26.98
400 IR EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE R R R R R R R R R EEEEEEEEESEESE] 3217 11937 9.95 36.94
410 R R R RS S EEEEREEEEEEEEE RS R R R REEEEEEEEE S 3049 14986 9_43 46.37
420 RS SR SR SRS R SR SRS EEEEEE R R EREEREEEREEREEEEEES 3052 18038 9.44 55.81
430 EEEEEEE SR SRS RS EEEEEREEREEREEREEEEEREREESEESES 2814 20852 8.71 64.52
440 R R RS EEEEEEE RS RE R R EEEEE RS 2541 23393 7_86 72.38
450 RS SR SRS SRS EEEEEE SRR EREEEEEEEE RS 2374 25767 7.35 79.73
460 EEEEEEE SR EREEEEEEEREEREEEE] 1827 27594 5.65 85.38
470 IR EEE R EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE RS 1872 29466 5.79 91.18
480 KKK KKK KKk kK 810 30276 2.51 93.68
490 HEKFK KKK KKK KKK 1113 31389 3.44 97.13
500 KARAF KKK 508 31897 1.57 98.70
510 * % 160 32057 0.50 99.19
520 *x 120 32177 0.37 99.56
530 * 71 32248 0.22 99.78
540 * 43 32291 0.13 99.92
550 0 32291 0.00 99.92
560 22 32313 0.07 99.98
570 0 32313 0.00 99.98
580 0 32313 0.00 99.98
590 5 32318 0.02 100.00
600 0 32318 0.00 100.00
610 0 32318 0.00 100.00
620 0 32318 0.00 100.00
630 0 32318 0.00 100.00
640 0 32318 0.00 100.00
650 0 32318 0.00 100.00
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Figure B.37 Year 2008 Scale Score Distribution: Grade 8 Form A
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Grade 8 Form A
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Figure B.38 Cumulative Distribution Functions (CDFs) for the Year 2006 vs. Year 2008 Scale Scores
with the Percent Differences between CDFs: Grade 8 Form A
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Figure B.39 Cumulative Distribution Functions (CDFs) for the Year 2006 vs. Year 2008 Scale Scores
with the Cumulative Percent Differences between CDFs: Grade 8 Form A
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Year 2008 Grade=8 Form=F

Scale Score Cum. Cum.
Midpoint Freq Freq Percent Percent
240 0 0 0.00 0.00
250 0 0 0.00 0.00
260 5 5 0.02 0.02
270 0 5 0.00 0.02
280 13 18 0.04 0.06
290 0 18 0.00 0.06
300 7 25 0.02 0.08
310 10 35 0.03 0.11
320 33 68 0.10 0.21
330 * 43 111 0.14 0.35
340 ** 162 273 0.51 0.86
350 ok ok ke kK 557 830 1.75 2.61
360 kokok ok ok k% 633 1463 1.99 4.61
370 EEEE R R R R R EEEEEEEEEEEEEEES 1869 3332 589 1050
380 khkkhkhkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkhkhkhkkhkkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkkkx*x 2380 5712 7_50 17.99
390 EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEES] 2502 8214 7.88 25.88
400 EEEEE SRR EEEEEEEEEEREREEEEEREEEEEEEEEEREEEEE] 3132 11346 987 3574
410 EEE R R R R EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE 3039 14385 9_57 45.32
420 khkkhkhkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhxhxhxkxkxkx*x*% 2944 17329 9_27 54.59
430 EEEEE SRR E R EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEREEEEEEESESEES] 2756 20085 868 6327
440 EREE R R R R R R R EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE RS 2530 22615 7_97 71.24
450 khkkkhkkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkkkx 1944 24559 6_12 77.37
460 EEEEE SRR EEEEEEEEEEEEEEESESS 1972 26531 6.21 83.58
470 EEEE R R R R R EEEEEEEEEEEEEEES 1885 28416 594 8952
480 ok ok ko kok ok 875 29291 2.76 92.28
490 hokok ok ok ok ok ok ok ke k ok ok ok 1261 30552 3.97 96.25
500 *xxX 314 30866 0.99 97.24
510 ek ok ok sk sk % 533 31399 1.68 98.92
520 * % 175 31574 0.55 99.47
530 0 31574 0.00 99.47
540 * 109 31683 0.34 99.81
550 0 31683 0.00 99.81
560 * 49 31732 0.15 99.97
570 0 31732 0.00 99.97
580 11 31743 0.03 100.00
590 0 31743 0.00 100.00
600 0 31743 0.00 100.00
610 0 31743 0.00 100.00
620 0 31743 0.00 100.00
630 0 31743 0.00 100.00
640 0 31743 0.00 100.00
650 0 31743 0.00 100.00

600 1200 1800 2400 3000
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Figure B.40 Year 2008 Scale Score Distribution: Grade 8 Form F
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Figure B.41 Cumulative Distribution Functions (CDFs) for the Year 2006 vs. Year 2008 Scale Scores

with the Percent Differences between CDFs: Grade 8 Form F
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Figure B.42 Cumulative Distribution Functions (CDFs) for the Year 2006 vs. Year 2008 Scale Scores
with the Cumulative Percent Differences between CDFs: Grade 8 Form F
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